As a result of the netting of interest payments from certain derivatives, which was presented in note 2
(Accounting policies and estimates) of the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2018, the related
comparative figures in the income statement and the affected disclosures in the notes to the interim consolidated
financial statements as at June 30, 2019 have been restated. The adjusted amounts within the comparative figures
are indicated by the footnote ‘Amount restated’.

From 2019, loans and advances to customers at stage 3 that are measured at amortized cost are shown at a
nominal amount of €1,082 million, inclusive of the interest entitlement attributable to this line item (gross
interest entitlement). The adjustment resulted in a corresponding increase in both loans and advances to
customers and loss allowances and changes to the affected disclosures in the notes. Due to a lack of materiality,
presentation was previously on a net basis. The adjusted amounts within the comparative figures are indicated by
the footnote ‘Amount restated’.

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2018

ASSETS

€ million

Dec. 31,
2018 before
restatement

Amount of
restatement

Dec. 31,
2018 after

restatement

(…)

Loans and advances to customers   174,438  111 174,549

(…)

Loss allowances   ‐2,305  ‐111 ‐2,416

(…)

Total assets

518,733

‐

518,733

76

 DZ BANK
2019 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Balance sheet as at January 1, 2018

ASSETS

€ million

Jan. 1, 2018
before

restatement

Amount of
restatement

Jan. 1, 2018
after

restatement

(…)

Loans and advances to customers   175,091  72 175,163

(…)

Loss allowances   ‐2,862  ‐72 ‐2,934

(…)

Total assets

507,388

‐

507,388

From 2019, due to an adjustment to reflect industry practice, assets related to unit-linked contracts – where the
investment risk is borne in full by the policyholder – are now also shown under financial assets mandatorily
measured at fair value through profit or loss in note 46 (Classes, categories, and fair values of financial
instruments). The adjusted amounts within the comparative figures are indicated by the footnote ‘Amount
restated’.

There are other minor presentation changes in the statement of cash flows and in notes 11 (Net fee and